RICHLAND COUNTY COUNCIL DEVELOPMENT & SERVICES COMMITTEE

Susan Brill, Chair District 9 Vacant District 1 Greg Pearce District 6 Joe McEachern District 7 Thelma Tillis District 3

Tuesday, April 22, 2003 5:00 PM

Recommendations

- Consent A. Ordinance to Amend Section 17-10 of Chapter 17, Motor Vehicles and Traffic The Committee recommended that Council approve the ordinance amendment to Chapter 17, Motor Vehicles and Traffic, Article II, General Traffic and Parking Regulations, Section 17-10, Parking in Residential Zones of the County, so as to clarify the prohibition of parking motor vehicles and/or trailers with more than two axles in certain residentially zoned areas of the County.
- Consent
 B. Contract Award: Eastover and Little Camden Paving Project The Committee recommended that Council approve the award of a construction contract to Joe Singleton Company, Inc. in the amount of \$446,808.00 for the construction of paved roads in the Town of Eastover and Little Camden Community.
- **Consent C. Intergovernmental Service Agreements with Arcadia Lakes and Forest Acres** The Committee recommended that Council approve the intergovernmental agreement as amended (deleting Section I, F), thus allowing Arcadia Lakes and Forest Acres to become co-permittees in the NPDES permitting process. Identical agreements with these two municipalities will go into effect upon execution on behalf of the County and municipalities.
- Consent D. Indenture Agreement Granting Right-of-Way to SCE&G for Electric Lines Serving Skateboard Park on Jim Hamilton Boulevard The Committee recommended that Council grant the easement to SEC&G for installation of electric lines to serve the skateboard park on Jim Hamilton Boulevard.
- **Consent E. Contract Award: Chartwell Drainage Project** The Committee recommended that Council award the construction contract to the low bidder, CBG, Inc., in the amount of \$128,709.77.
- **Consent F. Amendments to the Animal Care Ordinance** The Committee recommended that Council approve an ordinance that amends Richland County's Animal Care Ordinance.